

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

NORTHVILLE DOWNS, LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:24-cv-10492
Hon. Brandy R. McMillion

v.

PLYMOUTH CHARTER TOWNSHIP,
a Michigan municipal corporation,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
AND/OR TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

****Oral Argument Requested****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... viii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES FOR RELIEF REQUESTED.....x

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 I. The Subject Property and Development Project.....3

 II. The PUD Ordinance and Process.....3

 III. Plaintiff’s PUD Option Application and Pursuit of a Development Plan.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE FEDERAL CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT RIPE.10

 II. THE DUE PROCESS, UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS, AND TAKINGS CLAIMS FAIL FOR LACK OF CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PROPERTY RIGHT IN PUD APPROVAL.....12

 III. PLAINTIFF’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS NOT AVAILABLE, AND OTHERWISE LACKS MERIT.16

 A. A Substantive Due Process Claim is not Available where, as here, the Constitution Provides an Explicit Textual Source of Protection.....16

 B. The Complaint does not Allege Conduct that Shocks the Conscience.17

 IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT AN INDEPENDENT CLAIM.19

 V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A ZONING ENABLING ACT CLAIM, AS THE TOWNSHIP IS AUTHORIZED TO NEGOTIATE BENEFITS AS A COMPONENT OF THE PUD CONTRACT.....19

VI. THE PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM IS NOT VIABLE,
AS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMED RELIANCE WAS
UNREASONABLE.21

VII. PLAINTIFF LACKS A PRIVATE CIVIL CAUSE OF
ACTION UNDER THE MICHIGAN HORSE RACING LAW.22

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

Bassett v. NCAA, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Bevan v. Brandon Township, 475 N.W.2d 37 (Mich. Sup. Ct. 1991) 13, 14

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)12

Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp., 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir., 2008), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 1062 (2008) 12, 16

City/Village of Douglas v. Von Der Heide, No. 292948, 2010 WL 4679529 at *2 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 2010).....x, 20

Cummins v. Robinson Twp., 770 N.W.2d 421 (Mich. Sup. Ct. 2009)..... 12, 17

EJS Properties, 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)18

EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo, 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Fass v. Highland Park, 326 Mich. 19, 39 N.W.2d 336 (1949)22

Gentek Bldg. Products, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co, 491 F3d 320 (6th Cir 2007)9

Golf Village North, LLC v. City of Powell, Ohio, 42 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022.) 18, 19

Gora v. City of Ferndale, 576 N.W.2d 141 (Mich. Sup. Ct. 1998).....17

Goryoka v. Quicken Loan, Inc., 519 Fed.Appx. 926 (6th Cir. 2013) ix, 19

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)17

Green Genie, Inc. v. City of Detroit, MI, 63 F.4th 521 (6th Cir. 2023)..... ix

Hughes v. Almena Twp., 77 N.W.2d 453 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)..... x, 21, 22

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....16

Larry E. Parrish P.C. v. Bennett, 989 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2021)x

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County, 477 US 340 (1986).....10

Mason v. Mountain River Estates, 73 Or.App. 334, 698 P.2d 529 (Or. App. 1985)15

McCarthy v. Middle Tennessee Elec. Membership Corp., 466 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2006) ix, 13

Mettler-Walloon, LLC v. Melrose Twp., 761 N.W.2d 293 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)17

Montgomery v. Carter County, Tenn., 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000)..... ix, 17

Moskovic v. City of New Buffalo, 638 F.Supp.3d 770 (W.D. Mich. 2022) .. x, 13, 20

Muslim Community Ass’n of Ann Arbor and Vicinity v. Pittsfield Charter Tp., 947 F.Supp.2d 752 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ix, 16

Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp., 89 F3d 1244 (6th Cir 1996)19

Norris v. Stanley, 73 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2023) ix

Norris v. Stanley, No. 1:21-cv-756, 2022 WL 247507 at *4 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 21, 2022), *aff’d* by *Norris v. Stanley*, 73 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2023)16

Novak v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 599 N.W.2d 546 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)21

Pamela B. Johnson Tr. ex. re. Johnson v. Anderson, No. 315397, 2014 WL 4087967, at *9 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2014).....14

Paragon Properties v. City of Novi, 452 Mich 568, 550 N.W.2d 772 (1996)10

Richardson v. Township of Brady, 218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

Saginaw Co. v. Kent, 209 Mich. 160, 176 N.W.601 (Mich. 1920)22

Sau-Tuk Industries, Inc. v. Allegan County, 892 N.W.2d 33 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016)21

Seguin v City of Sterling Heights, 968 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1992)..... ix, 10, 13, 14

Shepherd Montessori Center Milan v. Ann Arbor Chtr. Twp., 783 N.W.2d 695 (Mich. Sup. Ct. 2010)12

Silver v. Franklin Tp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 966 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1992).. 13, 15

Skidmore v. Access Group, Inc. 149 F.Supp.3d 807 fn. 1 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....19

Thomas v. City of Detroit, No. 06-10453, 2007 WL 674593 at *9 (E.D. Mich. 2007) ix, 17

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....12

U.S. v. Ritchie, 15 F3d 592 (6th Cir 1994)8

v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013) ix

Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Baird, 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....13

Ziegler v. IBP Hog Market, Inc., 249 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001)9

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3503(1)-(2).....3
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3503(2).....3
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3503(2), (4), (8)..... xi, 20
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.238.....22
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.301 et. seq. xi
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.302.....22
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.314(6).....23
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.321.....22
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.328.....22
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.329.....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11
 FRCP 12(b)(1).....10

Ordinances

ZO § 23.1, 23.44
 ZO § 23.44
 ZO § 23.54
 ZO § 23.73
 ZO § 23.7 (2)(b)15
 ZO § 23.7(1)(a)15
 ZO § 23.7(1)(b) 11, 15
 ZO § 23.7(1)(b)(3)4, 11
 ZO § 23.7(10)(b)(3)5
 ZO § 23.7(2)(b)5
 ZO § 23.7(2)(c)5, 19
 ZO § 23.84

ZO § 23.8(7).....	xi, 4, 18, 20
ZO §§ 23.1, 23.6, 23.7	4
ZO §§ 23.5, 23.7(1)(b)(1)	4
ZO §23.12	5
ZO §23.7(2)(a)	5
ZO Art. 23	3
